COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

BULLITT UTILITIES, INC.'S NOTICE OF SURRENDER AND ABANDONMENT OF UTILITY PROPERTY

CASE NO. 2015-00290

BULLITT UTILITIES, INC.'S MOTION TO ATTEND HEARING TELEPHONICALLY

Comes Bullitt Utilities, Inc. ("Bullitt Utilities"), by counsel, and hereby moves the Public Service Commission to allow Christopher G. Cogan, as Attorney-In-Fact for Carroll Cogan, the President and sole shareholder of Bullitt Utilities, to attend by telephone the August 27, 2015, Formal Hearing scheduled in the above-referenced matter for the following reasons.

- The Order scheduling the Formal Hearing in the above-styled action was entered on August 24, 2015. That Order set the Formal Hearing for Thursday, August 27, 2015, at 10:00 a.m., at the offices of the Public Service Commission in Frankfort, Kentucky.
- 2. The President and sole shareholder of Bullitt Utilities is Carroll F. Cogan. Due to his illness he is unable to attend the August 27, 2015, Formal Hearing.
- 3. Christopher G. Cogan, Attorney-In-Fact for Carroll F. Cogan, resides and works in Sarasota, Florida, and is unavailable, due to previously scheduled matters, to attend the August 27, 2015, Formal Hearing. However, Christopher G. Cogan is aware of the need for a timely Formal Hearing in this matter, and can make himself available to attend a Formal Hearing via telephone.

Respectfully submitted,

Stut

Robert C. Moore John B. Baughman HAZELRIGG & COX, LLP 415 West Main Street, 1st Floor P. O. Box 676 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0676 (502) 227-2271

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by hand delivery on Jeff Derouen, Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Blvd., P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 and by first class mail and electronic mail on Gregory T. Dutton, Assistant Attorney General, 1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-8204, Jerry Kennedy, Bullitt County Sanitation District, 297 Lees Lane North, Louisville, Kentucky 40229 and Scott Stutler, S 2 Law, 417 Helm Lane, Mt. Washington, Kentucky 40047 on this the 27th day of August, 2015.

Rut P. Mm

Robert C. Moore